## Resolution



## RESOLUTION NO. 23-2287

RESOLUTION REQUESTING INSTALLATION OF A SIGNAGE PANEL RECOGNIZING THE TOWN OF CAROLINA BEACH'S 100 YEAR ANNIVESARY AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF NCDOT REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT FOR RELATED DESIGN AND INSTALLATION COSTS

WHEREAS, the Carolina Beach Town Council desires to recognize the 100 year anniversary of the Town of Carolina Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that an appropriate recognition is to request the installation of a supplemental sign panel stating "Celebrating 100 Years 1925-2025"; and

WHEREAS, under the NC Department of Transportation guidelines for the installation of new or modified signage at or near town boundaries, the Town, as the requesting party, would be responsible for all related costs for the design and installation of the signage.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Carolina Beach requests that the NC Department of Transportation install a supplemental sign panel stating "Celebrating 100 Years 1925-2025" to the existing Department of Transportation's Welcome to Carolina Beach signage located at the base of the Snow's Cut Bridge.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town will accept the responsibility for all related costs of the supplemental sign panel by executing a reimbursement agreement for the design and installation of such signage, and the Town Manager is authorized to execute such agreement.

ADOPTED this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023.

TOWN OF CAROLINA BEACH

Albert L. Barbee, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk

Town of Carolina Beach Resolution No. 23-2287